Set out below is:

(a) the unaudited consolidated statement of financial position of the Company as at 30
June 2016; and

(b) the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position of the Company
as at 30 June 2016, incorporating the effect of the Placement and the Offers.

The statement of financial position has been prepared to provide potential Applicants with
information on the assets and liabilities of the Company and pro forma assets and liabilities of
the Company as noted below.  The historical and pro forma financial information is presented
in an abbreviated form, insofar as it does not include all of the disclosures required by
Australian Accounting Standards applicable to annual financial statements.

14

The consolidated statement of financial position below is to be read in conjunction with the
notes to the financial statements as published in the Company’s 2015 Annual Financial
Report.

Unaudited Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
As at 30 June 2016

Unaudited
30 June 2016

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Unaudited Pro
Forma

30 June 2016

$ $ $

Current Assets

Cash and cash
equivalents

224,564

4,400,000

4,624,564

Other current assets   133 -   133

Total Current
Assets   224,697   4,400,000   4,624,697

Non-Current
Assets

Property, plant and
equipment

365,387 -

365,387

Exploration and
evaluation
expenditure

105,239,214 -

105,239,214

Total Non-Current
Assets

105,604,601   -

105,604,601

Total Assets   105,829,298

4,400,000

110,229,298

Current Liabilities

Trade and other
payables 2,156,762   255,613 2,412,375

Borrowings   8,753,030   -   8,753,030

Total Current
Liabilities

10,909,792

255,613

11,165,405

Total Liabilities   10,909,792  255,613   11,165,405

Net Assets

94,919,506

4,144,387

99,063,893

Equity

Contributed equity

117,209,608

4,400,000

121,609,608

Share issue costs   -

15

(255,613) (255,613)

Option reserve 1,125,616   -   1,125,616

Foreign currency
translation reserve 1,222   -   1,222

Accumulated losses (72,404,553) - (72,404,553 )

Non-Controlling
Interest

48,987,613   -

48,987,613

Total equity   94,919,506 4,144,387   99,063,893

The unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position represents the
Company’s consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 June 2016, adjusted on the
basis that there has not been any material movement in the assets and liabilities of the
Company between 30 June 2016 and the Closing Date of the Share Offer (i.e. the last Closing
Date) save for:

(a) raising $50 on full subscription under the Share Offer;

(b) raising $4,400,000 on full subscription under the Placement; and

(c) the Company incurring $255,613 in relation to the costs of undertaking the Placement